

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9807/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-05-2026 in BA No. 1737/2026 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

NALIN KANT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 160994/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 160996/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 26-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Paul Marken, Adv.
Mrs. Geetu Paul Chalana, Adv.
Mr. Manu Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Nandita, Adv.
Mr. Asra Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Sampan, Adv.
Mr. Satwik Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Paavan Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Devashree, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Dogra, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Trivedi, Adv.
Ms. T. Priyanka, Adv.
Mr. M. Pravin, Adv.
Mr. Ramjee Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. It is argued that co-accused Kavish Gupta has been

granted interim anticipatory bail by this Court in SLP (Crl.) 3836 of 2026.

2. Issue notice.

3. Tag with SLP (Crl.) No. 3836 of 2026.

4. In the meanwhile, petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No. 35 of 2026 registered at Police Station - Janakpuri, Delhi for the offence punishable under Sections 105/238(B)/9(2)/3(5)/340(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sahnita, 2023.

(MINI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)